THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH

A Municipal Corporation

ORDINANCE NO. 23-21

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS FOR THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN

WHEREAS, the City of West Jordan ("City") adopted West Jordan City Code ("City Code") in 2009, and has adopted the West Jordan City Public Improvement Standards, Specifications, and Plans ("City Engineering Standards"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City ("City Council") desires to approve adding certain low impact development standards to the City Engineering Standards, ("proposed City Engineering Standards additions"); and

WHEREAS, a public hearing, pursuant to public notice, was held before the Planning Commission on December 20, 2022; which passed with a positive recommendation; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing, pursuant to public notice, was held before the City Council on June 14, 2023 concerning the additions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of West Jordan finds and determines that the public health, welfare and safety of the community will be protected and that property values will be preserved or improved with the adoption of the attached proposed City Engineering Standards additions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. <u>Adoption</u>. The proposed City Engineering Standards additions are approved as shown on Attachment 1.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon posting or publication as provided by law and upon (i) the Mayor signing the Ordinance, (ii) the City Council duly overriding the veto of the Mayor as provided by law, or (iii) the Mayor failing to sign or veto the Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after the City Council presents the Ordinance to the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH THIS 14^{TH} DAY OF JUNE 2023.

CITY OF WEST JORDAN

Christopher McConnehey

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Circly God. Quell

Cindy M. Quick, MMC Council Office Clerk

(Continued on the following pages)

Voting by the City Council	"YES"	"NO"		
Council Chair Christopher McConnehey	\boxtimes			
Council Vice-Chair Pamela Bloom	\boxtimes			
Council Member Kelvin Green	\boxtimes			
Council Member Zach Jacob	\boxtimes			
Council Member David Pack	\boxtimes			
Council Member Kayleen Whitelock	\boxtimes			
Council Member Melissa Worthen				
PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE	CITY COUNCIL ON J	U NE 20, 2023	i .	
Mayor's Action: Approve	Veto			
By: Out Buton	Jun 23, 2023			
Mayor Dirk Burton	Date			
Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder STATEMENT OF APPROVAL/PASSAGE The Mayor approved and signed The Mayor vetoed Ordinance No. 23-21 became e Mayor's approval or disapproved Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder	ed Ordinance No. 23-21. No. 23-21 on the veto of the Mayor by a seffective by operation of 1	vote of	_ to	
I, Tangee Sloan, certify that I am the short summary of the foregoing ordinance was p	published on the Utah Pub fully executed copy of the	y of West Jord blic Notice We	ebsite on the 26th	

Attachment 1

[to ORDINANCE NO. 23-21 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS FOR THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN]

Ordinance No. 23-21 LID Design & Construction Standards

Final Audit Report 2023-06-26

Created: 2023-06-21

By: Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAADH6GvxsWcAVEOSqEVQutnKoAxHBc4pqD

"Ordinance No. 23-21 LID Design & Construction Standards" His tory

- Document created by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2023-06-21 9:35:29 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document emailed to chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2023-06-21 9:39:13 PM GMT
- Email viewed by chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov 2023-06-23 1:34:23 PM GMT- IP address: 64.124.173.189
- Signer chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Christopher McConnehey 2023-06-23 1:34:34 PM GMT- IP address: 64.124.173.189
- Document e-signed by Christopher McConnehey (chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2023-06-23 1:34:36 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 64.124.173.189
- Document emailed to Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2023-06-23 1:34:37 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2023-06-23 2:36:32 PM GMT- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document e-signed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2023-06-23 2:36:48 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document emailed to dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2023-06-23 2:36:49 PM GMT
- Email viewed by dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov 2023-06-23 2:38:59 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66



- Signer dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Dirk Burton 2023-06-23 2:39:52 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document e-signed by Dirk Burton (dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2023-06-23 2:39:54 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document emailed to Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2023-06-23 2:39:56 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) 2023-06-26 4:48:50 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document e-signed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2023-06-26 4:51:51 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Agreement completed. 2023-06-26 - 4:51:51 PM GMT